

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Police Chief MATTHEW T. BYRNE, Individually
and in his Official Capacity, Lt. PAUL RICKARD, in
his Individual and Official Capacity and Lt. PATRICK
FREEMAN, in his Individual and Official Capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

JASON M. JACKLER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN S. SOKOLOFF
Counsel of Record
SOKOLOFF STERN LLP
355 Post Avenue, Suite 201
Westbury, New York 11590
(516) 334-4500
bsokoloff@sokoloffstern.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

238476



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
United States Constitution, Amendment I Freedom of Religion, Speech and Press; Peaceful Assemblage; Petition of Grievances	1
Title 42 United States Code, Section 1983.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Procedural Posture.....	3

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT.....	5
Point I	
Review is Warranted Because There is a Circuit Split Regarding the Application of Garcetti.....	5
Point II	
Review is Warranted Because the Second Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts with this Court's Decision in Garcetti .	11
Point III	
This Court Should Settle this Important Constitutional Issue	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED JULY 22, 2011	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2010	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdur-Rahman v. Walker</i> , 567 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Barachkov v. 41B Dist. Court</i> , 311 F. App'x 863 (6th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 653 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Chamberlin v. Town of Stoughton</i> , 601 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Decotiis v. Whittemore</i> , 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Foley v. Town of Randolph</i> , 598 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 708 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 14, 16
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (2d Cir. 2011), No. 10-0859-cv, 2011 WL 2937279 (2d Cir. July 22, 2011) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Price v. Macleish</i> , Nos. 04-956 (GMS), 04-1207 (GMS), 2006 WL 2346430 (D. Del. Aug. 14, 2006)	19
<i>Rohrbough v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 596 F.3d 741 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weisbarth v. Geauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
18 U.S.C. § 1962	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	2, 3
 Other Authorities	
David Bowie, <i>Law (Earthlings on Fire)</i> (BMG Records 1997)	23
Christine Elzer, <i>The “Official Duties” Puzzle: Lower Courts’ Struggle with First Amendment Protection for Public Employees After Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 367 (2006)	19
Diane Norcross, <i>Comment: Separating the Employee from the Citizen: The Social Science Implications of Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 40 U. Balt. L. Rev. 543 (2011)	20
